
TO: Members of the Troy City Council  
FROM: Lori Grigg Bluhm, City Attorney 
DATE: May 30, 2006 

  
  

SUBJECT: Personnel Board Appointment 
 

 

Pursuant to the request of Councilwoman Broomfield, I did cursory research on the origins of 
Chapter 11 of the City of Troy ordinances, now titled Personnel Board (previously titled Civil 
Service Commission).   

Although State statute provides for a Civil Service System for state and county employees, 
there is no State statute that expressly provides for a Municipal Civil Service System for 
municipal employees, other than full-time fire fighters and police officers (covered under 
Public Act 78 of 1035, MCL 38.501 et. seq.)  Instead, the Home Rule Cities Act (MCL 117.1 
et. seq.) authorizes each municipality to provide for a civil service system in the Charter.  Troy 
authorized the municipal employees civil service commission in Section 15.14 of the City of 
Troy Charter, which provides that “The Council may, by ordinance, provide for a civil service 
system.”  Chapter 11 is the resulting civil service system for classified and exempt employees 
of the City of Troy.  Chapter 11 was adopted on March 12, 1964.   

In a very recent opinion (2006 OAG No. 7187), Michigan Attorney General Cox sets forth the 
origins of the civil service system.  He states:   

The State’s civil service system and the Commission were created in 
response to what was referred to as the “longstanding ‘spoils system’ or 
‘patronage system’” that prevailed in state personnel practices of early 
twentieth century  (citation omitted).  This system was described as the 
practice of filling government jobs with “loyal party workers who (could) be 
counted on not to do the state job better than it (could) be done by others, but 
rather to do the party work or the candidate work when elections roll around.”  
(citation omitted)  An early report on the subject detailed the “political 
appointments, promotions, demotions, rewards and punishments” that were 
part of the traditional spoils system, and viewed “(a)ssessment schemes and 
participation in political activity during working hours as serious and expensive 
causes of poor job performance by unqualified civil servants.”   

The Attorney General Opinion relies heavily upon the Michigan Council No. 11, AFSCME v. 
Civil Service Comm, 408 Mich, 385 (1980) for his opinion, and quotes:  “It is the purpose of 
the commission to keep politics out of the classified state service, not to keep classified 
employees out of politics.”  (p. 406) 

This background likely explains why Chapter 11 of the Troy Ordinance provides:   

No member of the (Personnel) Board shall be employed by or be an official of 
the City; nor shall be a member of any local, state or national committee of a 
political party or an official or member of a committee in any partisan political 
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club or organization, nor shall hold or be a candidate for any governmental 
elective office. (Chapter 11, Section 1.2)  

This provision is consistent with the police and fire fighter’s civil service commission 
statute (MCL 38.503), as well as the civil service provisions for other municipalities.  

Based on the reasons that are set forth in the Attorney General’s opinion, as well as 
the spirit of non-partisan governance that is set forth in the Troy Charter (Section 
3.3), it is my recommendation that Section 1.2 of Chapter 11 should remain 
unchanged.    

If you have additional questions, please let me know.   




